
 
 
All the bidders who have participated in Tender No: 9.5/APMSIDC/2022-23, Dt: 

01.09.2022., (Bids received on dt: 24.11.2022) Procure and supply of medical 

equipment and furniture to various Government Hospitals in Andhra Pradesh under 

ECRP II Scheme are hereby requested to send their clarifications, if any, regarding the 

remarks of Preliminary Technical Evaluation Report which is placed in website 

https://msidc.ap.nic.in. on or before 02.00 PM, dt: 02-12-2022. 

Mail ID:  aphmhidc@gmail.com. 

 

            Sd/-  
           Executive Director 

                APMSIDC.  
           
Date: 30-11-2022. 

Mangalagiri, Guntur 

 

As per the above Qualification Criteria, the tender documents (on-line documents 
submitted by the participated firm) are evaluated and the details are as follows, 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description M/s. Bhargav Enterprises Remarks 

1 Process Fee – Rs. 11800/- Pg. no: 3 
DD No: 684172 
DD Dt: 01.10.2022 
Amount: Rs. 11,800/- 

complies 

2 EMD – Rs. Max-10Cr  
Sl 
No 

Item Name EMD 

  8 BI Blanket 30,000 

9 Neonate Cooler  3,000 

10 Incubator 1,68,000 

11 
Shower Trolley (Patient 
Transfer Cum Bath 
Trolley) 

84,000 

 

Pg. no:1 
DD/BG No:684172 
DD/BG date: 01.10.2022 
Amount: 2,86,290/- 

complies 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A  Pg. no: 7 complies 
4 List of items offered with Make and 

Model details without prices  
Pg. no: 9 
 

complies 

5 Manufacturers Authorization Pg. No:107,108,109,110 complies 
6 Past Performance Details Format B1 

along with supporting documents 
Pg. No: 177-180 
SD: 

Not complies 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. no: 11 Not complies 

8 Financial Capability Details Format B3 
for Manufacturer 

Not Applicable complies 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

Sl 
No 

Item Name Turnover 

  8 BI Blanket 25,00,000 

9 Neonate Cooler  2,50,000 

10 Incubator 1,40,00,000 

11 
Shower Trolley (Patient 
Transfer Cum Bath Trolley) 

70,00,000 

 

Pg no:13 
 Avg. Annual Turnover:  
5.66Cr 

Not complies 



 
 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description M/s. Bhargav Enterprises Remarks 

10 Details and proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities 

Pg no: 15 
 

complies 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the bids Pg no: 17 complies 
12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 

technical specifications 
Pg no: 19-22 complies 

13 Technical and Commercial deviations 
statements 

Pg no: Not Submitted Not complies 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies. 

Pg No: 30 
GST No: 
36AAIFB7311F1ZQ 
Pg. no: 29 
PAN no: AA1FB7311F 
Pg No: 33,43 
Returns 

complies 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such as 
ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices) 

Pg no: 111(JS) 
ISO 9001 
VALIED :13.03.2025 
Pg no: 112(JS) 
ISO 13485 
VALIED :13.03.2025 
Pg no: 117(LUMENS) 
ISO 9001 
VALIED :13.03.2025 
Pg no: 120(LUMENS) 
ISO 13485 
VALIED :20.12.2024 
Pg no: 124(VNG) 
ISO 9001 
VALIED :29.11.2023 
Pg no: 123(VNG) 
ISO 13485 
VALIED: 29.11.2023 
Pg no: 123(FANEN) 
ISO 13485 
VALIED: 28.02.2025 

complies 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/ CE/USFDA/AERB etc) 

Pg no: 115(JS) 
VALIED: 13.03.2025 
Pg no: 119(LUMENS) 
VALIED: 13.03.2025 
Pg no: 124(VNG) 
VALIED: 29.11.2023 
Pg no: 123(FANEN) 
V: 23.10.2022 

Not complies 

17 Memorandum of Articles Pg. No: Not Applicable complies 
18 All the uploaded Technical / Price bid, 

to be attested by a Gazette Officer, 
self attested or properly notarized.   

Self attested complies 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No:93 complies 
20 Declaration Pg. No: 95 complies 
21 DPIIT Approval, if required Pg. No: Not Applicable complies 

 

Past Performance Details: 

Sl. 
No 

Description Qty 

Qualifying 
Qty Make & Model 

Qty Supplied 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

8 BI Blanket 10 0 Lumens & LMBT-
1 

   

9 Neonate Cooler  2 2 VNG Medical& 
Neotherm 

2   



 
 

Remarks: Provisionally not qualified due to 

1. Submitted CA Certificates & Turnover details not visible. 
2. Submitted manufactures Authorization for item no. 9, 10 is not as per tender 

formant  
3. Submitted EC Certificate expired for item no. 10. 
4. Non-Submission of B1 format for items no 9,10,11 
5. Submitted tax invoices to be attested by CA for item no.11. 

 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description M/s. Bhaskar Agency Remarks 

1 Process Fee – Rs. 11800/- Pg. no: 03 
DD No: 449573 
DD Dt: 04.10.2022 
Amount: Rs. 11,800/- 

Complies 

2 EMD – Rs. Max-10Cr  
Sl 
No 

Item Name EMD 

  8 BI Blanket 30,000 

10 Incubator 1,68,000 
 

Pg. no:5 
DD/BG 
No:449575,449572 
DD/BG date: 04.10.2022 
Amount: 1,68,000/-& 
30,000 

Complies 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A  Pg. no: 7 Complies 
4 List of items offered with Make and 

Model details without prices  
Pg. no: 9 
 

Complies 

5 Manufacturers Authorization Pg. No:11 Complies 
6 Past Performance Details Format B1 

along with supporting documents 
Pg. No:13 
SD:15-27 

Complies 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. no: 29 Complies 

8 Financial Capability Details Format B3 
for Manufacturer 

Not Applicable Complies 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

Sl 
No 

Item Name Turnover 

  8 BI Blanket 25,00,000 

10 Incubator 1,40,00,000 
 

Pg no:31 
 Avg. Annual Turnover:  
2.11Cr  
Net Worth: 87.49 Lakhs 

Complies 

10 Details and proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities 

Pg no: 33 
 

Complies 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the bids Pg no: 35 Complies 
12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 

technical specifications 
Pg no: 37-39 Complies 

13 Technical and Commercial deviations 
statements 

Pg no: 41 Complies 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies. 

Pg No:  
GST No:  
Pg. no:  
PAN no:  
Pg No:  
Returns 

Not Complies 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such as 

Pg no: 47 
ISO 13485 
Valid:19.12.2022 

Complies 

10 
Incubator 28 25 Fanem medical 

devices & IT 158 
TS Panal 

 26  

11 
Shower Trolley 
(Patient Transfer 
Cum Bath Trolley) 

28 25 JS & JS9065    



 
 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description M/s. Bhaskar Agency Remarks 

ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices) 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/ CE/USFDA/AERB etc) 

Pg no: 49 
EC certificate 
Valid: 26.05.2024 

Complies 

17 Memorandum of Articles Pg. No: Not Applicable Complies 
18 All the uploaded Technical / Price bid, 

to be attested by a Gazette Officer, 
self attested or properly notarized.   

Self attested Complies 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No:43 Complies 
20 Declaration Pg. No: 45 Complies 
21 DPIIT Approval, if required Pg. No: Not Applicable Complies 

 

Past Performance Details: 

 

Remarks: Provisionally not qualified due to non-submission of GST, PAN and IT 
returns details. 

 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description M/s. Ganesh Medical 
Systems 

 

Remarks 

1 Process Fee – Rs. 11800/- Pg. no: 39 
DD No:000427  
DD Dt: 04.10.2022 
Amount: Rs. 11,800/- 

Complies 

2 EMD – Rs. Max-10Cr  
Sl 
No 

Item Name EMD 

10 Incubator 1,68,000 
 

Pg. no:49 
DD/BG No:000426 
DD/BG date: 04.10.2022 
Amount: 2,40,000/- 

Complies 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A  Pg. no: 7 Complies 
4 List of items offered with Make and 

Model details without prices  
Pg. no: 31 
 

Complies 

5 Manufacturers Authorization Pg. No:33 Complies 
6 Past Performance Details Format B1 

along with supporting documents 
Pg. No: 43,44 
SD:45,46 

Not Complies 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. no: 1 Complies 

8 Financial Capability Details Format B3 
for Manufacturer 

Not Applicable Complies 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

Sl 
No 

Item Name Turnover 

Pg no:5 
 Avg. Annual Turnover:  
1.93Cr 
Net Worth: 1.15 Cr 

Complies 

Sl. 
No 

Description Qty 

Qualifying 
Qty Make & Model 

Qty Supplied 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

  8 BI Blanket 10 0 Nice Neotech & 
Nice 4060 

   

10 Incubator 28 25 Nice Neotech & 
Nice 3000 

  130 



 
 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description M/s. Ganesh Medical 
Systems 

 

Remarks 

10 Incubator 1,40,00,000 
 

10 Details and proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities 

Pg no: 47 
 

Complies 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the bids Pg no: 29 Complies 
12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 

technical specifications 
Pg no: 13 Complies 

13 Technical and Commercial deviations 
statements 

Pg no: 37 Complies 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies. 

Pg No: 21 
GST No:  
Pg. no: 41 
PAN no: AQTPB1091P 
Pg No: 19,53 
Returns 

Not Complies 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such as 
ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices) 

Pg no: 25 
ISO 9001 
V: 13.10.2025 
Pg no: 27 
ISO 13485 
V: 11.07.2025 

Complies 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/ CE/USFDA/AERB etc) 

Pg no: 9-11 
CE  
VALID: 11.07.2025 
 

Complies 

17 Memorandum of Articles Pg. No: Not Applicable Complies 
18 All the uploaded Technical / Price bid, 

to be attested by a Gazette Officer, 
self attested or properly notarized.   

Self attested Complies 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No:3 Complies 
20 Declaration Pg. No: 15 Complies 
21 DPIIT Approval, if required Pg. No: Not APPLICABLE Complies 

 

Past Performance Details: 

Remarks: Provisionally not qualified due to 

1.Insufficent past performance supporting documents.   

2.non submission of GST & IT returns for year 2019-20. 

 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description M/s. Lakshmi Pharma Remarks 

1 Process Fee – Rs. 11800/- Pg. no: 15 
DD No: 316122 
DD Dt: 13.10.2022 
Amount: Rs. 11,800/- 

Complies 

2 EMD – Rs. Max-10Cr  
Sl 
No 

Item Name EMD 
Pg. no:1 
DD/BG No:316123 
DD/BG date: 13.10.2022 

Complies 

Sl. 
No 

Description Qty 
Qualifying 

Qty Make & Model 
Qty Supplied 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

10 Incubator 28 25 Neokaft & ti-302 4   



 
 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description M/s. Lakshmi Pharma Remarks 

3 Suction Machine 63000 

10 Incubator 1,68,000 
 

Amount: 2,31,000/- 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A  Pg. no: 19 Not Complies 
4 List of items offered with Make and 

Model details without prices  
Pg. no: 91 
 

Complies 

5 Manufacturers Authorization Pg. No:63-65 Not Complies 
6 Past Performance Details Format B1 

along with supporting documents 
Pg. No: 95 
SD:96-107 

Complies 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. no: 21 Complies 

8 Financial Capability Details Format B3 
for Manufacturer 

Not Applicable Complies 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

Sl 
No 

Item Name Turnover 

3 Suction Machine 52,50000 

10 Incubator 1,40,00,000 
 

Pg no:25 
 Avg. Annual Turnover:  
 

Not Complies 

10 Details and proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities 

Pg no: 29 
 

Complies 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the bids Pg no:31  Complies 
12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 

technical specifications 
Pg no: 33 Complies 

13 Technical and Commercial deviations 
statements 

Pg no: 35 Complies 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies. 

Pg No: 9 
GST 
No:36AABFL2631FIZQ  
Pg. no: 13 
PAN no: AABFL2631F 
Pg No: 3,37,43,51 
Returns 

Complies 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such as 
ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices) 

Pg no: 67(Incubator) 
ISO 13485 
Valid:8.8.2022 
Pg no: 68(Incubator) 
ISO 9001 
Valid:25.02.2025 
Pg no: 71(suction 
machine) 
ISO 13485 
Valid:06.8.2022 
Pg no:69 (suction 
machine) 
ISO 9001 
Valid:6.08.2023 

Complies 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/ CE/USFDA/AERB etc) 

Pg no: 75(Incubator) 
CA valied-27.08.2023 
Pg no: 75-82 suction 
machine) 
CA 

Not Complies 

17 Memorandum of Articles Pg. No: Not Applicable Complies 
18 All the uploaded Technical / Price bid, 

to be attested by a Gazette Officer, 
self attested or properly notarized.   

Self attested Complies 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No:59 Complies 
20 Declaration Pg. No: 61 Complies 
21 DPIIT Approval, if required Pg. No: Not Applicable Complies 



 
 
 

Past Performance Details: 

Remarks: Provisionally not qualified due to  

1.Submitted bid form delivery period mentioned as 60 days instead of 30 days as per  

   tender document 

2.Submitted Turnover Certificate was not visible 

3.submitted Manufacturers Authorization for quoted items not as per tender format 

4.Submitted ISO 13485 for item no.3 was expired 

5.Insufficient past performance for item no.3 

6.Non -submission of B1 format and supporting documents for item no.10. 

7. Non-submission of USFDA/CE/BIS for item no.10. 

 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description M/s. Transline 
Technologies Pvt. Ltd 

 

Remarks 

1 Process Fee – Rs. 11800/- Pg. no: 3 
DD No: 008077 
DD Dt: 21.11.2022 
Amount: Rs. 11,800/- 

Complies 

2 EMD – Rs. Max-10Cr  
Sl 
No 

Item Name EMD 

7 Scanner per facility 3,07,000 
 

Pg. no:1 
DD/BG No:163542 
DD/BG date: 19.11.2022 
Amount: 3,07,000 

Complies 

3 Bid Form Section VII-A  Pg. no: 7 Complies 
4 List of items offered with Make and 

Model details without prices  
Pg. no: 23 
 

Complies 

5 Manufacturers Authorization Pg. No:119 Not Complies 
6 Past Performance Details Format B1 

along with supporting documents 
Pg. No: 125 
SD:126-129 

Complies 

7 End-User Certificates or CA 
Certificate as per Format B2 

Pg. no: Not Submitted Not Complies 

8 Financial Capability Details Format B3 
for Manufacturer 

Not Applicable Complies 

9 Financial Capability Details Format 
B3-A Distributor 

Sl 
No 

Item Name Turnover 

7 Scanner per facility 2,55,50,000 
 

Pg no:164 
 Avg. Annual Turnover:  
100.97Cr 

Complies 

10 Details and proof of After-Sales 
Service facilities 

Pg no: 17 
 

Complies 

11 Letter of authorization to sign the bids Pg no: 20 Complies 
12 Clause-by-clause commentary on 

technical specifications 
Pg no: 9 Complies 

13 Technical and Commercial deviations 
statements 

Pg no: 25 Complies 

Sl. 
No 

Description Qty 

Qualifying 
Qty Make & Model 

Qty Supplied 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

3 Suction Machine 84 42 Desco SMP0101 12 18 14 

10 
Incubator 28 25 New Red Lab 

Equipment & 
REI-010 

   



 
 

Sl. 
No 

Document Description M/s. Transline 
Technologies Pvt. Ltd 

 

Remarks 

14 Copy of the GST Certificate and 
Details of IT Returns- PAN / TIN 
copies. 

Pg No: 135 
GST No: 
07AABCT3687JIZY 
Pg. no: 137 
PAN no: AABCT3687J 
Pg No: 152-155 
Returns 

Complies 

15 The Manufacturer, must have 
necessary quality certifications for 
both processes and products such as 
ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System for Organization) and ISO 
13485 (Quality Management System 
for Medical Devices) 

Pg no: 121 
ISO 9001  
V: 30.09.2020 
 
 
 

Not Complies 

16 Full Quality Assurance System 
Approval Certificate Management 
System Certification for Medical 
Devices and their equivalent 
International Standards certificates 
(BIS/ CE/USFDA/AERB etc) 

Pg no: Not Submitted 
 

Not Complies 

17 Memorandum of Articles Pg. No:185-214 Complies 
18 All the uploaded Technical / Price bid, 

to be attested by a Gazette Officer, 
self attested or properly notarized.   

Self attested Complies 

19 General information about the bidder Pg. No:115 Complies 
20 Declaration Pg. No: 117 Complies 
21 DPIIT Approval, if required Pg. No: Not Applicable Complies 

 

Past Performance Details: 

Remarks: Provisionally not qualified due to 

1.Processing fee and EMD not submitted hard copy 

2.Non-Submission of end-user Certificate or CA Certificate  

3.Submitted Manufacturer Authorization is not as per tender format 

4.Submitted ISO 9001 Expired 

5.Non-Submission of BIS/USFDA/CE Certificate 

6.Non-Submission of B1 Format & submitted past performance supporting documents 
without signature of the End-user. 

 

Sl. 
No 

Description Qty 

Qualifying 
Qty Make & Model 

Qty Supplied 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

7 
Scanner per facility 292 103 Canon DCR 230 

Document 
scanner 

   


